ok Jun2l PH 2:03

COTHOETITD PR
TR IES OO

BEFORE THE

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF AVISTA CORPORATION FOR
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES

)

) CASE NO. AVU-E-04-1/

)
AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC AND ;

)

)

)

)

AVU-G-04-1

NATURAL GAS SERVICE TO ELECTRIC
AND NATURAL GAS CUSTOMERS IN
THE STATE OF IDAHO.

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF DAVID SCHUNKE
IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

JUNE 21, 2004



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q. Please state your name and business address
for the record.
A. My name is David Schunke and my business

address is 472 West Washington Street, Boise, Idaho.

Q. By whom are you employed and in what
capacity?
A. I am employed by the Idaho Public Utilities

Commission as a Public Utilities Engineer.

Q. What is your educational and experience
background?
A. I received my Bachelor of Science Degree in

Civil Engineering at Montana State University in 1972. I
have been licensed as a Registered Professional Engineer
in Idaho since 1977. I have worked in various capacities,
including a Cost and Materials Engineer with Morrison
Knudsen Co., Inc. and a consulting engineer with Stevens,
Thompson & Runyan (STRAAM Engineers). As a consultant, I
worked as Project Engineer on numerous civil engineering
projects in Idaho and Oregon for more than six years.
Since joining the Commission Staff as a
Utilities Engineer in 1979, I have been continuously
involved in rate design and regulatory matters with
virtually all the water, gas and electric utilities
regulated by the Commission. I served as thé Engineering

Section Supervisor from 1983 to 1991, Utilities Division

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 1
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Deputy Administrator from 1991 through 2000 and Engineer
Manager from 2001 to present.
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?

A. The purpose of my testimony is to describe
Staff’s rate design proposal for electric and natural gas
tariff customers.

Q. How is your testimony organized?

A. My testimony consgists of a summary of my
recommendations for both electric and natural gas service
followed by:

(a) A general discussion of my rate design
objectives for electric service.

(b) An explanation of how Staff proposes to
distribute the revenue requirement to the electric
customer classes, and

(c) Based on the resulting revenue
requirement for the various customer classes, I then
provide specific rate design proposals for each electric
customer class.

(d) A general discussion of my rate design
objectives for mnatural gas service.

(e) An explanation of how Staff proposes to
distribute the revenue requirement to the customer

classes, and

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 2
06/21/04 ' Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(f) Based on the resulting revenue
requirement for the various customer classes, I then
provide specific rate design proposals for each natural
gas customer class.

Q. Please summarize your testimony.

A. I am making recommendations for the electric
and natural gas tariff rates. These rate proposals are
based on the Staff proposed overall revenue increase in
Base Rates for electric service of $23 million or 15.8%,
and an overall increase of $3.1 million (6.0%) for natural
gas service. These rate proposals are also based on the
cost of service results discussed by Mr. Hessing
(electric) and Mr. Fuss (natural gas). The recommended
increases would move all customer classes closer to cost
of service. Recommended percentage increases for each of
the electric service schedules are shown in Staff Exhibit

No. 143. They are as follows:

Residential Service Schedule 1 - 18.8%
General Service Schedules 11 and 12 - 11.4%
Large General Service Schedules 21 and 22 - 12.9%
Extra Large General Service Schedule 25 - 20.0%
Potlatch (Lewiston) Schedule 25 - 14.9%
Pumping Service Schedules 31 and 32 - 13.5%
Street and Area Lighting Schedules 41-49 - 17.2%

I am recommending no increase in the basic

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 3
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

charge or the minimum charge for Residential Schedule 1.
While I am opposed to the Company’s proposal for declining
blocks for Schedules 11, 21 and 25, I am recommending that
the Company’s proposal be accepted for this case with the
requirement that additional information be gathered by the
next general rate case so the Company can provide a
proposal to:

(1) divide Schedule 11 into two separate
schedules, one demand metered and the other not demand
metered;

(2) eliminate the declining block rates in
Schedule 11;

(3) provide a proposal to eliminate the
declining block rates in Schedules 21 and 25, and

(4) implement time-of-use (TOU) rates
wherever they are practical.

Changes in revenue for the natural gas
service schedules are shown in Staff Exhibit No. 146. The

percentage increases for each schedule are as follows:

Residential Schedule 101 - 6.97%
Large General Service Schedule 111 - 2.78%

Large General Service High Load Factor Schedule

121 - 1.86%
Interruptible Service Schedule 131 - 1.45%
Transportation Service Schedule 146 - 6.94%

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 4

06/21/04 Staff




(0

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

23

24

25

Special Contracts - 0.0

o\°

The proposed increase for Transportation Service Schedule
146 excludes gas costs. If gas costs were included the
resulting increase would be épproximately 1.5%.
RATE DESIGN OBJECTIVES

Q. What are Staff’s rate design objectives?

A. The utility industry and this Commission have

nad a 1ong nistory Of pricing power 4i To
customers with different load and usage characteristics.
Residential customer rates differ from those of commercial
and industrial customer rates because the cost of
providing service differs depending on the characteristics
of the end use. Large loads with high-load factors
(constant use) tend to be less costly per kWh to serve
than smaller loads with large fluctuations. ‘Time—of—use
is also a major factor in determining the cost of service.

These differences are generally addressed by grouping

customers with similar end-use characteristics together.

They Lorim & fale Class such as reside
pumping, industrial or lighting. The cost of providing
service to the various customer classes has been addressed
in the cost of service (COS) studies discussed by Staff
witnesses Hessing and Fuss. The first objective in rate

design is to set rates that are more closely aligned to

the cost of providing service.

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 5
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

It is also an objective to keep rates
reasonable by balancing the cost of service goals with the
goals for simplicity, for minimizing rate shock, and for
promoting conservation - especially during high cost
periods.

The Company was not able to provide the data
necessary to divide Schedule 11 and 21 into multiple
schedules. Therefore several of my recommendations are
directed at the Company’s next rate filling when these
issues can be more fully addressed with adequate data.
CUSTOMER CLASS REVENUE ALLOCATION - ELECTRIC

Q. What cost of service study is Staff’s
electric rate design proposal based on?

A. Staff witness Hessing has reviewed the
Company’s cost of service (COS) analyses, which he
discusses in his testimony. This is the COS methodology
that Staff believes is most appropriate and is the one
Staff has based its electric rate design analysis on.

Q. Does Staff’s rate design proposal strictly
follow the COS results?

A. No. Staff witness Hessing proposes only an
incremental move toward full cost of service in
recognition of the fact that cost of service results are
not precise and unacceptably large increases to some

classes would occur. Staff’s proposal for the revenue

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 6
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

requirement increase for each rate class is comprised of
two parts. First, 20% of the increase dictated by cost of
service, is added to each class. The remainder of the
necessary revenue requirement increase is spread to each
rate class on a uniform percentage. These two adjustments
shown in Column 5 and 6 of Staff Exhibit No. 143 are added
to the Current Base Revenue to arrive at the Staff-
Proposed Base Revenue shown in Column 7 of Staff Exhibit
No. 143. These are the amounts that Staff used in its
rate design proposals and each class is moved 20% closer
to COS.

Q. Why is the Staff proposal based on a move to
cost of service of only 20%?

A. One of my objectives in rate design is to set
rates that are more closely aligned to the cost of
providing service. However, it is also an objective to
keep rates reasonable by balancing the cost of service
goals with the goals for simplicity, for minimizing rate
shock, and for promoting conservation. I believe that a
20% move to COS balances these objectives to achieve
reasonable rates for all customer classes.

In the last general rate case for Avista both
the Company and Staff recommended a 1/3 move to cost of
service for all customer classes. The Commission approved

a 20% move the first year and an additional 15% move the

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 7
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1°

20

21

22

23

24

25

following year in order to accomplish the one-third move
proposed by the Company. In that order, the Commission
found:

Cost-of-service, however, is only one of
many factors to be considered by this
Commission in tariff design;

Order No. 28097 at 27

Important interests in rate stability

and continuity preclude adopting the
extremely large double digit shifts in
revenues from one class to another that
were requested. In addition, we recognized
that the results of cost-of-service studies
are not so precise that the determination
of appropriate revenue shifts is an exact
certainty.

Order No. 28097 at 30
In the recent Idaho Power general rate case
the Commission approved a 13.95% increase to the
irrigation class, which also represented a 20% move to
COS. 1In that order the Commission stated:
we find that the revenue requirement
assigned to the irrigation class should
be less than indicated by the cost of
service study. The Commission has often
stated that consideration such as rate
stability and proportionality justify
limiting the amount of the rate increase

to any class of customers.

Order 29505 at 50

Staff believes that circumstances in this case also
justify limiting the COS adjustment, and we believe that a

20% move to COS is reasonable. Moving the residential

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 8
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

class to full COS would require a rate increase of 30.7%.

Q. Comparing the 20% Year 1 move to COS in the
last Avista general rate case and the 20% move being
proposed here, what is the magnitude of the increase
proposed in this case for Residential Schedule 1 and
Schedule 25 as compared to the increases in the last
Avista general rate case?

A. In the last Avista general rate case, a 20%
move to COS resulted in increases to Residential Schedule
1 and Schedule 25 of 9.5% and 10%, respectively. In this
case, a 20% move to COS results in an 18.8% increase to
Residential Schedule 1 and a 20% increase to Schedule 25.
By further comparison, in the last Idaho Power Company
general rate case, a 20% move to COS for the irrigation
Schedule 24 resulted in a 13.95% increase to irrigators.
The impact of a 20% move to COS in this case is
considerably greater than in the two cases cited.

Q. Are you recommending a second step adjustment
in COS at a later time, similar to what the Commission
ordered in the last rate case WWP-E-98-11 (Order No.
28097)7?

A. If the Commission finds that an additional
step in COS is needed, I am recommending that COS be
reviewed when the PCA balance drops to zero, or at the

next general rate case. If the Commission accepts the

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 9
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

recommendation of Mr. Hessing to base the PCA adjustment
on ¢/kWh rather than uniform percent of revenue, that may
be an appropriate time to consider an additional
adjustment to COS. A general rate case is always an
appropriate time to review COS.

Q. Are your rate design proposals limited to the
base rates?

A Yes. My proposals are limited to base rates
and do not address the 6ther rate adders including, PCA
rates, DSM rider, Centralia credit or the Residential
Exchange (BPA) credit.

RATE DESIGN - RESIDENTIAL

Q. What change in revenue requirement is Staff
recommending for Residential Schedule 17

A. Staff recommends an average overall increase
in revenue of 18.8% to Residential Schedule 1.

Q. What is your recommendation for the
Residential Schedule 1 rate design?

A. I am recommending that (1) the basic charge
and minimum charge remain at $4.00; (2) the energy rate
for the first 600 kWh increase by 21.9% to $0.05554/kWh,
and (3) the rate for energy use in excess of 600 kWh/month
be priced 18.8% higher at $.06302/kWh.

Staff Exhibit No. 144 shows the present and

proposed rates on page 2 along with the resulting revenue

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 10
06/21/04 Staff




(o)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

22

23

24

25

for Residential Schedule 1 on page 4. The proposed
increase for a residential customer using an average of
941 kWh per month is $9.40 per month or a 18.8% increase
in their electric bill. [The present bill for base rates
without the PCA for 941 kWh is $49.41 compared to the
proposed level without the PCA of $58.82.] Current and
proposed base rate bills are compared on Staff Exhibit No.
145.

Q. The Company has proposed an increase in the
residential basic customer charge and minimum charge from
$4.00 to $5.00. Do you agree with this proposal?

A. No. The Company’s proposal increases the
customer basic charge and minimum charge 25%. This would
have a disproportionate affect on customers with low
usage. I believe the basic charge and minimum charge
should remain at $4.00.

Q. Why do you believe there ghould be nc
increase in the customer basic charge and minimum charge?

A. The cusiomer baslc charge should be based on
the direct cost of meter reading and billing and should
not include any fixed plant cost. I believe this is
consistent with the recent Commission order in an Idaho
Power rate case (Order No. 29505 at 53) “The Commission
finds that a monthly service charge should recover costs

that are directly attributed to the customer paying the

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 11
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

charge. Typically, those charges are related to meter
reading and customer billing.”

The monthly cost associated with meter
reading and billing is $2.62 for this customer class.
Therefore, I believe no increase can be justified. I
therefore believe the current rate of $4.00 is the
appropriate amount for both the basic and minimum charge.
RATE DESIGN SCHEDULE 11 and 12

Q. What change in revenue requirement is Staff
recommending for General Service Schedule 11 and 127

A. Staff is recommending an average overall
increase in revenue of 11.4% to General Service Schedule
11 and 12.

Q. The Company has proposed an additional energy
usage block that would provide a lower energy rate for
usage in excess of 3650 kWh per month. Do you support
this change?

A. I am opposed to the Company’s proposal for a
declining block for Schedules 11. However, I am
recommending that the Company’s proposal be accepted for
this case. I recommend that prior to the next general
rate case, the Compahy should gather sufficient data to
provide a proposal to eliminate the declining block rates
and divide Schedule 11 into‘two separate schedules, one

demand metered and the other not demand metered.

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 12
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q. The Company argues that the declining block
rate is needed for Schedule 11, because under the present
rates, customers whose demand exceeds 20 kW end up being
billed a higher average amount per kWh than customers
using less than 20 kW. Do you agree?

A. It is true that the present rates effectively
bill customers, with demand that exceeds 20 kW, a higher
amount per kWh than customers using less than 20 kW per
month. However, this is true only because the Company has
customers on Schedule 11 who are NOT demand-metered.
Schedule 11, which has a demand charge, includes both
demand-metered customers and non-demand metered customers.
The non-demand metered customers, who cannot be billed for
demand, are assumed to use less than 20 kW. Therefore, no
customer in the class is billed for the first 20 kW of
demand. The effect this has on demand-metered customers
with higher usage is that they tend to pay more per kWh.

Q. Do you believe there is a better more direct
solution to this problem than creating declining block
rates?

A. Yes. Two separate schedules should be
created. One for the demand metered customers and one for
the non-demand metered customers. Having both demand-
metered and non-demand metered customers on a demand

schedule is the real problem. The Company fix to not bill

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 13
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

the first 20 kW of demand only created a new problem which
is higher use customers paying effectively more per kWh.
The Company’s proposed fix for this is a declining block
rate. I believe the real fix is to create two separate
schedules.

Unfortunately the Company does not have
sufficient data at this time to separate the schedule
between demand and non-demand metered customers.
Therefore, I am recommending that the Company’s proposal
for a declining block be accepted until the data can be
made available to properly separate the schedule. The
Company should be directed to collect the necessary
customer data and the rate class should be separated as a
part of the next general rate case.

Q. What rates are you recommending for General
Service Schedule 11 and 127

A. I am recommending no change in the basic.
charge the minimum charge or the demand charge. The
energy rate for the first 3650 kWh per month should be
7.527 ¢/kWh and for usage above 3650 kWh per month should
be 6.398 ¢/kWh. Staff Exhibit No. 144, page 2, shows the
present and Staff-proposed rates along with the resulting
revenue on page 4 for Schedule 11 and 12.
RATE DESIGN LARGE GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 21 and 22

Q. What is the overall rate change recommended

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 14
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

by Staff for the Large General Service Schedule 21 and 227

A. Staff recommends an overall revenue increase
of 12.9%.
Q. What is your recommendation for the Large

General Service Schedule 21 and 22 rate design?

A. I am recommending that the Company’s proposal
for the second block energy rate and the increases to the
demand charges be accepted. The first block demand charge
would increase from $225 to $250 and the second block
demand charge would increase from $2.75 to $3.00. The
first block energy rate would be 4.664 ¢/kWh and the
second block would be 3.964 ¢/kWh. These rates are shown
on Staff Exhibit No. 144, page 2. I also recommend that
the Company develop additional information before the next
rate case assessing the economical impact of the second
block to justify continual use of a declining block energy
charge.

RATE DESIGN EXTRA LARGE GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 25

Q. What is Staff’s recommended change in the
revenue requirement for Extra Large General Service
Schedule 25 (including Potlatch)?

A. Staff recommends an overall revenue increase
of 20% for Extra Large General Service 25, with Potlatch
receiving a 14.9% increase.

Q. What is your recommendation for Schedule 25

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 15
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

rate design?

A. I am recommending that the Company’s proposal
for the second block energy rate and the increases in the
demand charges be accepted. The first block demand charge
would increase from $7,500 to $9,000 and the second block
demand charge would increase from $2.25 to $2.75. The
first block energy rate would be 3.873 ¢/kWh and the
second block would be 3.268 ¢/kWh. These rates are shown
on Staff Exhibit No. 144, page 2. The Company should be
prepared to demonstrate that the Schedule 21 and 22 tail
blocked rates exceed the Company’s variable costs and
provide a small contribution to the Company’s fixed costs.
RATE DESIGN IRRIGATION SCHEDULE 31

Q. What is Staff’s recommended revenue
requirement increase for Pumping Schedule 317

A. Staff recommends that Schedule 31 rates be
increased by 13.5%.

Q. What is your rate design proposal for
Schedule 317

A. I accept the Company’s recommendation that
all of the proposed increase for Schedule 31 be applied to
the energy rate. The first block energy rate would be
6.295 ¢/kWh and the second block energy rate would be
5.351 ¢/kWh. The basic charge would remain at $6.00.

These rates are shown on Staff Exhibit No. 144, page 2.

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 16
06/21/04 Staff




(4]

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

22

23

24

25

RATE DESIGN STREET AND AREA LIGHTS SCHEDULES 41-49

Q. What is Staff’s recommended revenue
reguirement increase for Street and area lights Schedule
41-497?

A. Stéff recommends that revenue for Schedules
41-49 be increased by 13.5%.

Q. What is your rate design proposal for Street
and Arca Liyuils dcnedules 41-437

A. I am recommending a uniform increase in all
the Schedule 41-49 tariff rates to accomplish the 17.2%
increase in revenue.

NATURAL GAS GENERAL

Q. How did Staff calculate the revenue
allocation between the natural gas customer classes?

A. Staff balanced the objective to move each
class closer to cost of service with the objective of
achieving an equal contribution to the non-gas related
costs (which is referred to the margin) from Schedules
121, 131, aud 14o. 3tafl’'s prLoposed revenue allocation
between classes was achieved by starting with the cost of
service results provided by Mr. Fuss. Then Schedules 121,
131 and 146 were moved closer to an equal contribution to
the margin.

Q. What cost of service study is Staff’s rate

design proposgal based on?

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 17
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. Staff witness Fuss has completed a review of
the Company’s gas cost of service (COS) analyses and has
made a number of adjustments, which he discusses in his
testimony. This is the cost of service methodology that
Staff believes is most appropriate and is the one Staff
has based its natural gas rate design analysis on.

Q. Why is it important to equalize the
contribution to the non-gas related costs (margin) for
Schedules 121, 131, and 1467

A. In order to discourage switching between
schedules and to protect against a revenue shortfall for
the Cémpany the margin for each of these schedules should
be fairly close. The difference in the margin in Staff’s
proposal is equal to the difference in the Company’s rate
proposal.

The Final Revenue allocation is shown in
Column ‘e’ of Staff Exhibit No 146. This is the amount
that Staff used in its rate design proposals. Present and
proposed rates for all the natural gas schedules are
summarized in Staff Exhibit No. 147, pages 2, 3 and 4 and
again on Staff Exhibit No. 148.
GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 101

Q. What change in revenue requirement is Staff
recommending for Residential Schedule 1017

A. Staff recommends an average overall increase

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 18
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

in revenue of 6.97% to Residential Schedule 101.

Q. What is your recommendation for the
Residential Schedule 101 rate design?

A. I am recommending that (1) the basic charge
and the minimum charge remain at $3.28, and (2) the energy

rate be increased to 79.678 ¢/therm.

Staff Exhibit No. 147 shows the existing and

B T U, [V L T PO S Py

mmrmamarl - dmy vATTAanITAa A
preploa LLClD LLTh S with tho rooueliing rovenae fox
Residential Schedule 101.

Q. The Company has proposed an increase in the

residential basic charge and the minimum charge from $3.28
to $5.00. Why are you proposing no increase in these
charges?

A. The Company Exhibit No. 23, page 4, shows
that the cost of meter reading and billing for Schedule
101 is $2.46. These are the costs that I believe are
appropriately recovered in the basic charge. This is

consistent with the recent Commission order in an Idaho
Zuot (Cudor Yo. 2C28R%, poge
finds that a monthly service charge should recover costs
that are directly attributed to the customer paying the
charge. Typically, those charges are related to meter
reading and customer billing.”

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULE 111

Q. What change in revenue requirement is Staff

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 19
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

recommending for Large General Service Schedule 1117

A. Staff recommends an average overall increase
in revenue of 2.78% to Schedule 111.

Q. What is your recommendation for the Schedule
111 rate design?

A. I am recommending that the energy rate be
increased to 78.190 ¢/therm in the first block, 76.379
¢/therm in the second block and 66.182 ¢/therm in the
third block.

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE-HIGH LOAD FACTOR SCHEDULE 121

Q. What change in revenue requirement is Staff
recommending for Large General Service-High Load Factor
Schedule 1217

A. Staff recommends an average overall increase
in revenue of 1.86% to Schedule 121.

Q. What is your recommendation for the Large
General Service-High Load Factor Schedule 121 rate design?

A. I am recommending that the energy rate be
increased to 77.103 ¢/therm in the first block, 76.379
¢/therm in the second block and 66.182 ¢/therm in the
third block and 64.313 ¢/therm in the fourth and final
block.

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE SCHEDULE 131
Q. What change in revenue requirement is Staff

recommending for Interruptible Service Schedule 1317

CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 20
06/21/04 Staff




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. Staff recommends an average overall increase
in revenue of 1.45% to Interruptible Service Schedule 131.

Q. What is your recommendation for the
Initerruptible Service Schedule 131 rate design?

A. I am recommending thatvthe energy rate be
increased to 56.531 ¢/therm.

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE SCHEDULE 146

Q. What change in revenue requirement is Staff
recommending for Transportation Service Schedule 1467

A. Staff recommends an average overall increase
in revenue of 6.94% to Transportation Service Schedule
146.

Q. What is your recommendation for the
Transportation Service Schedule 146 rate design?

A. I am recommending that the Company-proposed
basic charge of $200/month be approved and the energy rate
be increased to 10.908 ¢/therm.

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony in

this proceeding?

A. Yes, it does.
CASE NOS. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1 SCHUNKE, D. (Di) 21
06/21/04 Staff




Exhibit No. 143
Case No. AVU-E-04-1/

‘ga)el 9Seq 0] sjuswisnipe | sapnjox3 ,

%0°00L %8S} Zr's 9/8'92£'69L  LOL‘€ov'8l G/L'GLO'Y 9/8'80°€2 000'8¥2'9%)  €8S'€CL'E abesany/eloL 6
%02 %V'S6 %C LL €891 82.'¥81°C 12e°6¢e2 L0v'68 Geo‘/ey 000°¥98°L €86°Cl - 6v-Lv s)ybi ealy puejeans 8
%02 %9801 %S’ € 26°S 9Z1'¥68'C 66.'12¢ lze'ee 1£9911 000°6¥5°C 226'8Y £¥0'} L€ sopueg buidwng 2
%02 %€°€0L %6°¥} 99°¢ 005°218°LE 98¥'961'€ 510°029 €/0'00L°¢ 000'969°22 980°0/8 l 14 ydgepod 9
%02 %9°.8 %0°0C 1494 z10's.5'2L glLy'zee’t ¥6G'LLL 696'288°¢C 000°G.¥'0L 102°'€0€ 145 14 9oIAeg [eleudd) ableenxy ¢
%02 %9 LLL %6°CL £8'S 28.'9.2'6¢ 9€8°'€6E'Y 9v6'8L 82.'v6€ 000°708'v€ LLL'Yv19 68.°L |74 ERIINEIS I ETEIR: o -5 S
%02 %L'8LL %¥LL 108 102°250'81 989°910°C (086°002) (668'700°1) 00021291 8z¢e'see 16091 L 9JIAIRS [BIBURD ¢
%02 %6°06 %88} €e°9 120°925°29 GGG'9¥9'9 l9¥'1ee'e €ee'/S1L'91 000°8¥9°2S 08£'886 v6v'.8 l leguapisay |
SOD 0} xapu| abueyd W7 ENNELEN JUeWsnlpy  Sjuswisnipy Sjuswishlpy  ,dNuUsAdY TUMN) BENOE e B V) B0IAISS JO 9dA] ON
aA0W % [Se%e) JUELIEN| ey pasodoid ‘ASY JUBLIND  BNUBA3Y  SNUBASY SOO jaun) pezjlewsoN  joJsquinN  YdS aur
asbelany Hels uo 9% uLojunl SO %02 soleg obeioay 9y
(93] (ov) (8) (8) (2) (9) () (9) (7] (e @ (Y]

Z00Z ‘1€ Joquieoa BUIPUT SWRUON-Z| PAZI[BWION
921AI9G 40 150D %02
oyep| jo ajels
oW109|3 - SAIN BISIAY
ase yeis

AVU-G-04-1
D. Schunke, Staff

6/21/04



v Jo 198ed $0/1T/9

|opow "Aal G-1 3 | obed )
. ayunyogqQ
siodedyIopN UIONyISIH Jyels oqunyss 'd
1-v0-O-NAV
Zy8'LLT'L £6v°'G82 06%'660°L z8€'9L /1-70-d-NAV "ON 958D ANVIN3A SS30X3
1 "ON HqIUxHq 37718 NNWINIW
ols‘zi 4 891 99'Le 109261 1£6°6¥0°L S1118 TVL0L
G00'c86'Z1 285°126'8Y 029'680°0.8 18%'202°€0€ YAZAI VAN IL°) 16¥'82€'G22 165'6.£'886 £86'285'€2l'S SHMM YWO40¥d V101
0 S0G9LL 0 0 €I59lC 1oC'156- 906'9vC 9- 680G¥80- SHMM ‘TaV a3 T1IgNN B Y3HLYIM
5008621 1206088y 029'680°0.8 18v'20.'€0€ ¥19'096°'€.9 861'652'922 15¥'929°v66 zl0'ggv'ocL'e INIWLSNray :1¥o438 v.1lOoL
0 18¥21G- 0 0 8¥9°€Gl I¢- 286'902- el LYY G8E'GeYy 0c- IVNLOV Ol LNIWLsSNrav
G00'€86°Zt $95°LLE'6Y 029'G80'0.8 181" 20L'€0E zze'yLLL0L 0b2'99%'922 GZL1'8L1°186 16Y'€68'0G1L'E wviol8ans
0 ¥69°898°¢ ¥69°898°¢- LINAWLSNray ONILJIHS L3N
500'€86°C) $95° 2186V 029°680'0.8 18%'202'€0€ 829'GYz’'L69 YEP'GEE 0T GZL'8L1°186 1G¥'€68°06L'E Ivlio.l4dns
G00'€86 21 co0esezh SLHOM vIYY B 13341S
0 0 £30079
999°'268°'12 029'G80'v98 18¥°202'612 0zz'68e 1L 198'6V8°LE 816'0€G°' LSV 9zZ¥'09¥'2L9't ZM00719 s1a3
868'6L1°'L2 000'000‘9 000°000°¥8 80¥'998'G29 £15'681'961 LyL'8Y9'62S 920'0LY'SoY'L L Y0019 ‘6-8a3‘La3
(SHMM) S¥HNOH LLYMOTIM
SINVNINYN3L13Q T'I9 d3S0d0odd
ra A Al £6¥'G8Z 06¥'660°L 28¢€'9. aNvW3a SS30X3 1a3a
37719 WNWININ La3
0182l 43 891} ele) A rd 109261 1€6°670°L ST1g V101 1a3
G00'€86°Cl 286°L26'8Y 029'G80'0.8 18%'202'€0E YAV JL] 16%'82¢€'622 1G6'6.€'886 £86'285°cZLe SHMM YN O40¥d V101
0 S0GOLT 0 0 €.591¢ T92°1€6- 906972 9~ 680°G¥8°9- SHM "rav a3Tgr N 3 Y3HLYIM INE|
G00'€86°Z1L 1105088y 02968008 L8¥°202'€0€ $29'096'€.9 861'652'92¢ 151'929'766 zL0'8egv'0EL'e AIN3IWLSNray :1¥d0434 Tv.LO0L
0 8V 215 0 0 0 0 ZELIVvL S¥2Ge6'9 IVNLOV O.  INJWLSNrav Laz
G00'€86'Cl $9G°LLE'6Y 029'G80°0.8 L8%'202°€0€ ¥29'096'€.9 86/1'652'922 GZL'8LL'/86 128'26¥'€CL'E IvioLlans
¥69'898°€ ¥69°898°¢- AINIWLSNray ONILAIHS L3N 133
500'€86'C1 ¥9G°'21€'6¥ 029'680'0.8 18%'20.'€0E 086°160°029 Z6¥'921'0€2 GT.1'8L1°186 128'26¥'€TL'E vioLans
S00'€86'C) 500'€86'C1 - S1HOIM v 3V B 133HLS  L1-0LA3
£M0074 La3
999'268'2C 8/5'0€G° LGV y¥2'82v's8Y Z2M007d 1a3
868'6LY L2 029680048 18Y°202°€0€ 086'160'0.9 Z5v'8z1L'0ee L¥1'8¥9'62S 8/6'180'629'2 L 0074 1a3
(SHMM) Sdi OH LLYMOTIIM
_ SINVNINY3L13a 1119 LNISIud
6¥-L¥ HOS L€ HOS HO1V110d GZ HOS 2Z2% L2 HOS ZL 8 LL HOS 1 31NA3HOS Y10l JONIY3I43d
OL1V%S ONIdWNd N39O 91X3 OAS’'NID'©71 OASIvHaNI:  TVILN3AIS3Y H3dvd MM

2o/Le/z a3 NI UVvaA
OHval 40 31V1S

S3LVY 03S0dO¥d INISTd ¥IANN INNIAIY ORILDOT T3 YIWIOL id

S3AILILN 7LSIAV

Iv¢ OdO¥d 44V1S




Z ebey

jopow ‘A3l G- 3 ~
siaded)JOAN UIONYISIIH 43 <«
o< (A
[}
+BE S
< U U & )
— V V . oD
<< Yy
Z s =
— 5 <
= O o I
= w v —
¥ < q
m O (R
220'8/8'6
120'8.8'6$
YA G.'2$ 00€$ 05'€$ Z 0079 aNvINEd 103
00°000'6$ 00°000°'6% 00°052$ 1 ¥0078 ANVINZA 103
PG1L6°G $ogo¢c PLvLy $928°S pz10'8 pize9 HMM) ¥3d TVNLOV Ol Lsnrav
%00°G8 %8E V8 %8E¥8 %00°G8 %00°G8 %LV ELL Zig pue | |9 usamiaq aouasayid
HMM ¥3d € Y0079 103
pLges #89z'c pg9ze $¥96°¢ $86€°9 pzoe9 HMX ¥3d 2 %0019 103
$s62°9 pei8€ pci8°¢€ P99y przs L Fgiene] HMM ¥3d | Y0019 103
WNWININ ATHLNOW 103
00°9% 00'9$ 00'¥$ 394VHD DISvd 103
S31Vy a3S0d0o¥dd
ST sees G1T$ 05°€$ Z Y0079 ANVYN3A
00°00G°2$ 00°00G°L$ 00'522$ I ¥0079 ANVAZd
poirzs pegLe Pevye peol's pz61°L przes HMMX ¥3d TvNLOV Ol Lsnrav
%.G'6L %Iy 9Ll ejep
HMM ¥3d € Y0019
P8YS ¥ peoe's HMM ¥3d 2 00719
poLLS Pr18°C Pri8C $966°€ $¥95°9 fleleien HM3 ¥3d | 007189
WNWININ ATHLNOW
009$ 00'9% 00'¥$ JOHVHO 2ISVd
SHLVY INISTAd
6¥-1¥ HOS L€ HOS HO1V1LOd GZ HOS 228 LT HOS ZL B LLHOS 1 31NA3HOS VIOl ERNENEEER
oL1VsS ONIdWNd N9 91IX3 OAS'NID 'O1 OASTIVYINID IVILNIAISTH ¥3AdVd MM

Z0/LE/ZL A3ANT AV3IA
OHVadI 40 31V1S
S3LVY @3S0d0o¥d LNISIdd ¥IANN INNIATY DRILITTI VINIOL O¥d
S3LLINLLN VLSIAV



10 €93ed  $0/1T/9

20/1€/2) A3( N3 ¥V3IA
OHVAal 40 31V1S

$3LvY 03S0d0¥d LNISTdd ¥IANN INNIATY J1¥LO3713 YIWHOL Jdd

SAILMILN 7LSIAV

apow "A8l G- .
_m;wamavtwh% hﬁm__comh__._ € o0%d Jeis "Aunges A
: I-70-D-NAV
/1-70-A-NAV "ON 958D
9ZL'pO8'LS  009'8YG'Z¢  LEE'969°LT$ Z0L'SIPOLS  L1Z'P08'vES LPO'LLZ'OLS 85v'879'25$ ovavzioprs YY1 ONMAMXH  3aN3Agy INISINd TVLOL
82179813 9EGZYSCs 1€€9697¢% 201 SZ¥01$ £OG'G6L7ES GI1TIT91% 26.786'25% YEC1E99VIS INNIATY ONIT1IE TVLOL
0% 6909 0$ 0$ $59'8$ (8z1°199) (ree'oge$) (8e2'28¢9) INNIATY INIWLSNrav Tv1OL
SININLSNray ¥3HL0o
¥2$ (cc8'619) (zee'vs$) (¥L'vLs) JNNIATY JAILISNIS-HIHLVIM
$966 € Y959 PEOES LYY JAILISNIS-HIHLYIM Gv3
0 0 0 0 16S oL ‘2oe- GG5'v20‘L- oLL'9ze’L- SHMM AILISNIS-HIHLYIM LH3
£AV NOILYZITYWHON ¥3HLYaM
0$ 690'9$ 0$ 1£9'8$ (G6Z'11$) (z00'z82$) (265°80£$) ravy INN3IAIY g3 TUENN TVLOL
0 G0s'oLL 0 786'G1Le G11'629- Lge'zee's- 616'81G'G- 1SNrav HMM a3TIeNn Tv.LoL
0$ 0$ (2229%) (988°cG$) (y8¥'91LE$) (265°02£%) INNIAY IAILISNIS-HIHLYIM
$966°¢ Y959 PEOES J1vY IAILISNIS-HIHLVIM Gv3
0 0 0 0 '6.9'G- Z£6'028- €20'896'G- YE9'V6L'9- SHMY JAILISNIS-HIHLYIM 1E|
690°'9% 0% -8G8'8$ 16STLS z8v've$ 000'29% INNIAZY AvO1 3Svd
P0i2S $966°€ Y959 YoV 31vd avo1 3svd Gv3
G0G'9LL 0 199'122 118161 2L9'GYL GG9'GL2')L SHAM AVvOT 3svd E|
LNIWLSNrav INN:zIA3Y a37711anNNn
INNIATY INTFWLSNrav
9zZL'v98‘L$ 985'Zv5'2e 1££'969'22$ 20L'GLY0LS £9G'G6.VES GLL'TL291L$ 26.'786°25$ eZ'1E9'0VLS INNIAZY ONITIE TVIOL
0$ (869°92$) 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 8¥.'96€$ 050°0/€$ vnJ OV Ol Lsnrav
8ZL'v98‘L$ G£Z'695'2$ 1£€'969'12$ 20L'GL1'0L$ £9G'66.'VES G11°TIT'9LS ¥¥0'885°25$ ¥8L1L92'9vL$ Ivioldans
8e0'191% - (¥629G23) (9527G63) INIWLISNray SNILIHS L3N 133
8Z1L'¥98'L$ GEZ'695'2$ 1£€°969'22$ 20L°GL1'01$ GZG'vE9'vES 690°625'91L$ ¥¥0'885'25$ ovt'9Ge ovL$ Tvioians
8Z1'v98‘L$ 9zL'v98'L$ INNIATY LHOIT V= UV B L3THLS 193
0$ AINIWLSNrav WNYIININ IVNANNY
(895'192%) (o18's51$) (0s8'629%) (822'L¥¥$) INNODSIA I9VLIOA AYVNIYd  143'6La3
820°'L$ Z60've$ 6517$ 8e5'ceS INIWLSNray ¥C LOVd ¥3MOod 1-9a3
G¥9'198'2$ 6GE'ZY9$ 865°€20'€$ 1€£'292$ 8€6'76.°9$ Z M2 018 aNvw3aa
000°06$ 000092'L$ 058'628'v$ 0S8'6.1°9$ L MC 019 ANVW3A
0$ £30019
982'892°L$ 1¥8'292'v2$ ze9'1e5'ses ZX0079
Loe'veT'L$ 192'900°'62$ £66'822'8$ 9/8'921'92$ 2€9'G0L'G1LS €1v'seL'ves GG1°296'00L$ 1 %0079
0$ WNWIIITIN ATLHNOW
090'G.$ Zvo'ssLL$ ¥ZL'661'v$ 9zy'oer'as 3 )YVHO 0ISvd
3InI13A3Y ONITI9
3INN: A3Y LNISTUd
6¥-L¥ HOS L€ HOS HO1V1L10d SZHOS 22 % LZ HOS ZL® LLHOS I 3INA3HOS wvioLr ENENEEEN
917v3S ONIdWNd NID9TIX3 OAS'NIOD D1 OASIVHINI:  TVILNIAIS3H H3dVd MM




[9pOW “ASI G-y

siadedyiopn UIoqyISIIH

¥ ebed

%VZ'LL %PbS'EL %98V %50°0Z %58'Z1 %6E L1
82.0Z€$ 9zZL'SPeS 005°9LL'¥$ Z10'001L°Z$ 8L TLV'YS 102°6¥8°LS
821798 1% 909875 2% I€£969°/2% Z0LG/7 03 21T¥08°veS v9'1129L$
958'v81L ‘7 221'¢68°C$ 1£8°718°1€$ ¥LL'G2G'TLS 666'9.2'6£$ $5€°250'81$
968 Va1 ¢S 0v8'988¢ Z€87ZI8IES Y1166 721S 668'992 6£$ yvici8ls
0% 168'9$ 0% 0% L0L'0LS (260°0.9)

8Z$ (Lr2'22$)
P90V PIeS L

0 0 0 0 L6 ovl'zog-
0% 168'0¢$ 0% £20'01$ (rse'2¥$)

0 G0G‘9LL 0 0 286'G1Z G11'629-

0$ 0$ (c9z%) (882°19%)

V90 ¥ PI5 L
0 0 0 0 6.9'G- 2£6'028-
168'9$ 0% 8EE'0LS LEV' VLS

PG16°G Pel8¢ 7997 PG L

0 G0S'OLL 0 0 199122 118161
968'v81‘c$ 0+8'988°Z$ 1£8'218°1€$ PLL'GIGTLS 668'992'6£$ yy'IzL'8LS
(3 Freoed) [ [ {3 (050285 1$) (€85°019)
068'¥81'2$ 6L 216'2S 1£8'218°1€$ PLL'GIGZLS 6v6'8¥8'0V$ 0€0'v¥L'8L$

820 191$ (#62 95¢3)
9G68'v81'2$ PSL216'2$ 1£8'218°1€$ vLL'G2GZLS L16°289°0V$ ¥2e'00v'8L$
958'v81'Z$

(895'1929) (o18's519) (0s8'62$)
820'1$ z650'ves 6Gv$
996'26¥'¢$ 901's8.$ 0.%'862°c$ 1£€°292$
000'801$ 000°'ZLS'LS 005'99¢'G$
0%
80.°26%'1$ 8/%'9£2°92$ 18€'081°2$ ¥£0°0£8'2$ 6£9'2£0'2$
6GE'8re’'LS zoe'zezs LE¥'€5Z°e$ G0.'881°62$ LGZ'6E6'VLS
090'G2$ Zvo'sGL L
61-L¥ HOS L€ HOS HOL1V110d GZ HOS 22 % L HOS ¢l B LLHOS
O17VveS ONIdWNd NIOOTIX3 OAS'NIO 971  OAS TIVHINIE

%9281 %8L'SL ISVIHONI INNIATY LNIOH3d
120°8.8°6$ 918'8L0°cZ$ 3SVIUONI INNIATY TV1O0L 113
85V 8¥9°2S% 96V 8YZ OVLS INNIATY IN3SFd TVLO0L
6.%'92529% zl£'12c'691$ 3INN3ATY a3$0408d TVLOL
9¥2'G26 298 6€C6.L691% ANNIATY ONITIE TVLOL
(291'86€$) (z98'15v%) INNIAZY INIWL-SNFAV TVLOL
SINIW1SNray ¥aH1o
(215'v9%) (982'289%) INNIAZY AILISNIS-HIHLYIM
P2OED 3LVY IAILISNISHIHLYIM
GGG'720°L- 0L1'92e"' L~ SHMY FAILISNIS¥IHLYAM =
rOY NOILVZITYWRION ¥aHLYam I &
(s61'veEY) (c85°v9e9) rav 3NN3AIY aITTENN VIOL O &
158'222's- 6.6'81G'G- 1SNrav Hmy 31 118NN YL0L T W 2
(og1'9.€9) (e81'9evS) INNIATY SAILISN ISHIHLYIM 7 > -
2069 3LV JAILISN 3SHIHLYAIM S < <9
£€20'896'G- PE9'¥6L'9- SHMM SAILISN 38 ¥3HLYAM oo .2 m
GE6'LYS 109'cL$ anNaagdavolasveaS 'y O
295 Jiviavoidsvas 2 &
ZL9'GvL §59'SLT L sHmiavolasyg = © A
ANIWLSNray 3NN \3Y a3TaNn
3INNIATE INIWLSnrav
9v2'626°29% 6£2'6.L'69L$ ANNIATY ONITTIE TVLOL
FATRWEE (GOI2G1T9) IvnL Y oL Lsnrav
€90'v5¥'29$ £00°LE6'0LL$ vLioLans
(952769 AINIWLsNray ONILIHS L3N
£90'¥5t'29% 652'280°LLLS wvLioLans
958'v81‘z$ INNIATY LHOI v3 iV ¥ L3TALS 193
0% AINIWLSNray WNin NIW TYNNNY
(822° L¥$) LNNOOSIA 39V.L OA AXVARY
8£5'GE$ INIWLSNray ¥o -OV4 ¥3IMOod
8.v'8v8'L$ Z )2 )79 ANVA3a
006'986'9$ L %9 )19 ANVN3A
0% 0% £M0078 -
6.1'6€8'9Z$ GLL'Z1L9'0L$ Z 30018
098'8L¥'62$ ¥16'08€'8.L$ L M0018
0$ WNWIr IN ATLHNOW
¥ZL'66L VS 9zr'0ct's$ 3¢ YVYHO OISva
ant IA3Y ONITIIE
_ 3INN3A ¥ 03S0dO0¥d
L IINAIHOS 1oL O NEREEEL!
VILNIQISTY ¥3dvd MM

20/1€/21 a3c VA UV3IA
OHvdal 40 11V1S
S3Lvy 13S0d0Odd LNISIHd 43aNN INNIASY JR41LOT T3 VINNOL ™d

sl

'LSIAVY

6/21/04 Page 4 of 4




UM/$ 9jes Ay

|} ebed
w
3
)
Z
HMM 9besn 3
=
AT
& o
&
9 A A N & H & b LD D e O &
S FFFLFFTIFECEEFSESES ,N,%,
8500 : : " " “ “ : : _ : _ “ “ . ! “ : 0
HMM/ASOD e
. ajel pasodold —e— + 08
900 9)es JusLIND —&—
+ 00}
2900
+ 0S1 ow
2
=
¥90°0 + Z
@
+ 002 =
L4
9900 +
+ 0S¢
8900 1 | 1 oue
100 0s€e

uosiiedwo) ajey [enpuapIsay d1)J09]3 BISIAY

+Iq}

AVU-G-04-1
D. Schunke, Staff

Case No. AVU-E-04-1/
6/21/04



e
]
33
! -
BT E
IR a
$74
-S 5
54 &8
— Q
= @ 90]
X < .
moO A
sjuowysnipe ajel Jaylo sepnox: 1/ 061 SINPaYoS Juswisnipy aseyound sapnjoul (1)
%<C'6 %00°001 %86°S $06€ 2000€1 120'G5$ 20L°€$ 616°19$ lejoL 2
%0°0 %00°001 %00°0 $000°( 25885 00S$ 0$ 00S$ sjoE Juo [eads 9
%Z'8L %c06L1 %¥6°9 preL( 002y GLV$ LeS . 12443 opL ao|nIag | lojepodsuel) G
%¥'€ %€8°C01 %SV $208°( 169 L6E$ 9% G8c$ LEL soln8 3 9jgndnusiu|
%8'¢ %EY' 1oL %98°L P661L°1 A1 XA 05S°1$ 8c$ 22518 LcL S97 Jojoe peo | [enuuy YBIH €
%9°9 %91°1L0L %8L°C pe26°| 0€621 €02'6$ 6vC$ GG6'8$ Ll soIMeg  218UdY abie g
%001 %0566 %L6°9 Loy 84605 806°C¥$ ¥6.°C$ yLL°0¥$ L0l ac AIS§ |BlausY |
0 (] (W (6) @ 9) (P) () (a) (e)
9sealou [Xapup SOD  9sealou| w. 3yl Jead (s000) (1) sejey pesodold eseasnu] (1) sejey L 38d8ld  JOqUINN 80IMIBSG JC adA| ON
Auedwog jusadlad aseal U] anusAay suuay | lapun 3NUSAY pasodolqd Japun anu A8y  8INpayds aur

(s:e)10G 30 S000)

2002 ‘L€ ¥3gW303a a IGNI SHINOW ¢1
SVO - OHval

377 13HOS A8 ISVIHONI 3NNIATY ( 3SOdOYd 44VLS

S3LLNILN VLSIAY

6/21/04




WKPPR GEN SERVICE LRG GENSVC EXLRG GEN SVC INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORT TRANSPORT TRANSPORT

REF TOTAL SCHEDULE 101 SCH. 1118112 SCH. 1218122 SCH. 131&132 SCHEDULE 146 IMCO/LIGNETICS POTLATCH
PRES BILLING DETERMINANTS
THERMS
GD1 BLOCK 1 51,684,524 1,278,657 56,500 691,030 4,199,851 2,222,189 40,926,290
GD1 BLOCK 2 3,968,140 56,500 1,813,471 13,889,580
GD1 BLOCK 3 8,297,370 918,140
GD1 BLOCK 4 1,326,163
OTHER
SUBTOTAL 131,328,405 51,684,524 13,544,167 2,357,303 691,030 4,199,851 4,035,660 54,815,870
NET SHIFTING ADJUSTMENT
SUBTOTAL 131,328,405 51,684,524 13,544,167 2,357,303 691,030 4,199,851 4,035,660 54,815,870
GD1 ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL (491,471) 0 (491,471) 0 ] 0 0
TOTAL BEFORE ADJUSTMENT 130,836,934 51,684,524 13,052,696 2,357,303 691,030 4,199,851 4,035,660 54,815,870
GA3 WEATHER & UNBILLED REV. ADJ. -829,751 -706,579 -123,172 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL PROFORMA THERMS 130,007,183 50,977,945 12,929,524 2,357,303 691,030 4,199,851 4,035,660 54,815,870
GD1 TOTAL BiLLS 698,032 24 84 24 12
GuUi TOTAUMINIMUM BILLS 8,867 120

PROP BILLING DETERMINANT ADJUSTMENTS (Adjustment to Actual)

THERMS
GD1 BLOCK 1 -706,579 -46,398 0 0 0 0 0
GD1 BLOCK 2 -143,990 0 0 0
GD1 BLOCK 3 -301,083 0
GD1 BLOCK 4 0
OTHER
-706,579 -491,471
PROP BILLING DETERMINANT ADJUSTMENTS (Weather & Unbilled Revenue)
THERMS
fota ] SLeCYA Q 1,827 Q Q Q 0 Q
GD1 BLOCK 2 -7,907 0 0 0
GD1 BLOCK 3 -116,903 0
GD1 BLOCK 4 0
OTHER
0 -123,172
PROP BILLING DETERMINANTS
THERMS
GD1 BLOCK 1 50,977,945 1,233,896 56,500 691,030 4,199,851 2,222,189 40,926,290
GD1 BLOCK 2 3,816,243 56,500 1,813,471 13,889,580
GD1 BLOCK 3 7,879,384 918,140
GD1 BLOCK 4 1,326,163
OTHER
SUBTOTAL 130.007.183 50.977.945 12.929.524 2,357,303 691,030 4,199,851 4,035,660 54,815,870
NET SHIFTING ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL PROFORMA THERMS 130,007,183 50,977,945 12,929,524 2,357,303 691,030 4,199,851 4,035,660 54,815,870
GD1 TOTAL BILLS 698,032 24 84 24 12
GD1 TOTAL/MINIMUM BILLS 6,867 120
Exhibit No. 147
Case No. AVU-E-04-1/
AVU-G-04-1
D. Schunke, Staff
6/21/04 Page 1 of 4
_ _ _ |




WKPPR PRESENT RATES GEN SERVICE LRG GEN SVC EXLRG GEN SVC INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORT  TRANSPORT  TRANSPORT

REF TOTAL SCHEDULE 101 SCHEDULE 111 SCHEDULE 121 SCHEDULE 131 SCHEDULE 146 IMCO/LIGNETICS POTLATCH
™
GB1 BASIC CHARGE $3.28
GB1 MONTHLY MINIMUM $97.30 $238.33
Schedule 150
BLOCK 1 PER THERM 27.186¢ 27.186¢ 27.186¢ 24.370¢ (2.993¢)
BLOCK 2 PER THERM 27.186¢ 27.186¢
BLOCK 3 PER THERM 27.186¢ 27.186¢
BLOCK 4 PER THERM 27.186¢
GB1 BLOCK 1 PER THERM 47.011¢ 48.649¢ 47.666¢ 31.354¢ 13.567¢ 2.000¢ 0.750¢
GB1 BLOCK 2 PER THERM 47.011¢ 47.011¢ 7.426¢ 0.100¢
GB1 BLOCK 3 PER THERM 37.789¢ 37.789¢
GB1 BLOCK 4 PER THERM 36.098¢

Note: Rates include Schedule 150 - Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment

WKPPR PRESENT REVENUE GEN SERVICE LRG GEN SVC EXLRG GEN SVC INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORT TRANSPORT  TRANSPORT
REF TOTAL SCHEDULE 101 SCHEDULE 111 SCHEDULE 121  SCHEDULE 131 SCHEDULE 146 IMCO/LIGNETICS  POTLATCH
BILLING REVENUE

BASIC CHARGE $2,289,545 $2,289,545
MONHTLY MINIMUM $696,759 $668,159 $28,600
BLOCK1 $39,355,466 $37,824,106 $335,447 $15,360 $385,070 $444,092 $44,444 $306,947
BLOCK 2 $3,022,017 $2,831,538 $41,921 $134,668 $13,890
BLOCK 3 $5,716,191 $5,119,630 $596,561
BLOCK 4 $839,249 $839,249

ANNUAL MINIMUM ADJUSTMENT

SUBTOTAL $51,919,227 $40,113,651 $8,954,774 $1,521,691 $385,070 $444,092 $179,112 $320,837
NET SHIFTING ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL BILLING REVENUE $51,919,227 $40,113,651 $8,954,774 $1,521,691 $385,070 $444,092 $179,112 $320,837

Exhibit No. 147

Case No. AVU-E-04-1/
AVU-G-04-1

D. Schunke, Staff

6/21/04 Page 2 of 4




WKPPR

STAFF PROPOSED RATES GEN SERVICE LRG GENSVC EXLRG GEN SVC INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORT TRANSPORT TRANSPORT
REF TOTAL SCHEDULE 101 SCHEDULE 111 SCHEDULE 121 SCHEDULE 131 SCHEDULE 146 IMCO/LIGNETICS POTLATCH
- )
GB1 BASIC CHARGE $3.28 $200.00
GB1 MONTHLY MINIMUM $156.38 $385.51
WACOG & transportation
BLOCK 1 PER THERM 53.546¢ 53.546¢ 53.546¢ 45.223¢
BLOCK 2 PER THERM 53.546¢ 53.546¢
BLOCK 3 PER THERM 53.546¢ 53.546¢
BLOCK 4 PER THERM 53.546¢
GB1 BLOCK 1 PER THERM 26.132¢ 24.644¢ 23.557¢ 11.308¢ 10.908¢ 2.000¢ 0.750¢
GB1 BLOCK 2 PER THERM ~ 22.833¢ 22.833¢ 7.426¢ 0.100¢
GB1 BLOCK 3 PER THERM 12.636¢ 12.636¢
GB1 BLOCK 4 PER THERM 10.767¢
WK PPR STAFF PROPOSED REVENUE GEN SERVICE LRG GEN SVC EXLRG GEN SVC INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORT TRANSPORT  TRANSPORT
REF TOTAL SCHEDULE 101 SCHEDULE 111 SCHEDULE 121 SCHEDULE 131 SCHEDULE 146 IMCO/LIGNETICS  POTLATCH
BILLING REVENUE
BASIC CHARGE $2,306,345 $2,289,545 $16,800
MONHTLY MINIMUM $1,120,123 $1,073,861 $46,261
BLOCK 1 $41,818,218 $40,618,074 $0 $0 $390,644 $458,108 $44,444 $306,947
DLUUR £ 39, 1UD,2 10 32,914,001 243,104 $134,088 343,350
BLOCK3 $5,822,420 $5,214,772 $607,648
BLOCK 4 $852,893 $852,893
ANNUAL MINIMUM ADJUSTMENT
SUBTOTAL $55,026,511 $42,907,619 $9,203,435 $1,549,956 $390,644 $474,908 $179,112 $320,837
NET SHIFTING ADJUSTMENT
TOTAL BILLING REVENUE $55,026,511 $42,907,619 $9,203,435 $1,549,956 $390,644 $474,908 $179,112 $320,837
Proposed Overall increase 5.98% 8.97% 2.78% 1.86% 1.45% 6.94% 0.00% 0.00%
Ccos $55,026,511 $43,121,364 $9,098,183 $1,628,116 $379,886 $399,013 $179,112 $320,837
Proposed COS Index 100.00% 98.50% 101.16% 101.43% 102.83% 119.02% 100.00% 100.00%
CUlenn wUd niues 1vu.uUTe 99,057 WUz V% 0% 103.45% 12070%
Average Rate Per Therm $0.42326 $0.84169 $0.71182 $0.65751 $0.56531 $0.11308 $0.04438 $0.00585
Per therm contribution to margin $0.30623 $0.17636 $0.12205 $0.11308 $0.11308

Exhibit No. 147

Case No. AVU-E-04-1/
AVU-G-04-1

D. Schunke, Staff

6/21/04 Page 3 of 4




STAFF PROPOSED RATES GEN SERVICE LRG GEN SVC EXLRG GEN SVC INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORT TRANSPORT  TRANSPORT

TOTAL SCHEDULE 101 _SCHEDULE 111 SCHEDULE 121 SCHEDULE 131 SCHEDULE 146 IMCO/LIGNETICS _ POTLATCH
M

BASIC CHARGE ELT 83,28 : R ‘ $200:00

MONTHLY MINIMUM i 08156387 0 0 $38551

BLOCK 1 PER THERM ‘ 79.678¢ 78.190¢ 703 56.531¢ . 10,908¢ 2.000¢ 0,750¢

BLOCK 2 PER THERM ey LT Tei379% 76.379¢ : 7:426¢ 0:100¢

BLOCK 3 PER THERM . : 66,1824 1 66.182¢ ‘ '

BLOCK 4 PER THERM ‘ o e4313¢

Exhibit No. 147

Case No. AVU-E-04-1/
AVU-G-04-1

D. Schunke, Staff

6/21/04 Page 4 of 4




AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO - GAS
COMPARISON OF PRESENT & STAFF PROPOSED GAS RATES

General Service Schedule 101

Present Rates(1) Increase Staff Proposed Rates(1
() \ (b) (©)
$3.28 Basic Charge $0.00 $3.28
All Therms - 74.197¢/Therm 5.481 79.678
Large General Service Schedule 111

Present Rates(1) Increase Proposed Rates(1)
1st 200 Therms - 75.836¢/Therm* 2.354 78.190
Next 800 Therms - 74.197¢/Therm 2.182 76.379
Over 1,000 Therms - 64.975¢/Therm 1.207 66.182
*Minimum - $97.30/Month *Minimum - $156.38/Month

plus 27.186¢/Therm

Large General Service Schedule 121

Present Rates(1) Increase Proposed Rates(1)
1t 500 Therms - 74 8524/Therm* 2.251 77.103
Next 500 Therms - 74.197¢/Therm 2.182 76.379
Next 9,000 Therms - 64.975¢/Therm 1.207 66.182
Over 10,000 Therms - 63.284¢/Therm 1.029 64.313
*Minimum - $238.33/Month *Minimum - $385.51/Month

plus 27.186¢/Therm

Interruptible Service Schedule 131
Present Rates(1) Increase Proposed Rates(1)

Aii Tnerms - 55.724¢/Therm 0.807 56.531

Transportation Service Schedule 146

Present Rates(1) Increase Proposed Rates(1)
No Basic Charge $200.00/month $200.00 Basic Charge
All Therms - 10.574¢/Therm 0.334 10.908

(1) Rates include Purchase Gas Adjustment Schedule 150 / Exclude all other rate adjustments

Exhibit No. 148

Case No. AVU-E-04-1/
AVU-G-04-1

D. Schunke, Staff

6/21/04




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 21ST DAY OF JUNE 2004,
SERVED THE FOREGOING DIRECT TESTIMONY OF DAVID SCHUNKE, IN
CASE NO. AVU-E-04-1/AVU-G-04-1, BY MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE
PREPAID, TO THE FOLLOWING:

DAVID J. MEYER KELLY NORWOOD
SR VP AND GENERAL COUNSEL VICE PRESIDENT — STATE & FED. REG.
AVISTA CORPORATION AVISTA UTILITIES
PO BOX 3727 PO BOX 3727
SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727
CONLEY E WARD DENNIS E PESEAU, PH. D.
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP UTILITY RESOURCES INC
PO BOX 2720 1500 LIBERTY ST SE, SUITE 250
BOISE ID 83701-2720 SALEM OR 97302
CHARLES L A COX BRAD M PURDY
EVANS KEANE - ATTORNEY AT LAW
111 MAIN STREET 2019N 17 8T
PO BOX 659 BOISE ID 83702
KELLOGG ID 83837
§
SECRETARY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE




